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FINAL ODER

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MADRAS BENCH

fFriday, the nineteenth day of August
One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Eight

PRESENT

The Hon'ble Shri C,Venkataraman, Administrative
S C S ‘ Msmber
and

The Hon'ble Shri G.Sreedharan Nair, Judicial
Member

Original Application No. 299 of 1987

P.J.Gervadis © ee ~ Applicant-
. -VS [ D l

1.The General Manager, .
Southern Railway, Madras=3

2.The Chief Personnel Officer, °° Re§pondents

Southern Railway, Madras=3

M/s M.P.Krishnan Nair & .+ Advacate for the
Smt.M.Rajeswari applicant

Smt .Sumathi Dhandapani e« Advocate for the
. . respondents’

Order pronounéed by
The Hon'ble Shri C.Venkataraman, Administrative
' . Member

This application has-been filed =~ :

by P.J.Gervadis, senior clerk, in the office

qf the Chief Personnel Officer, Southern:
Railway,.madras; on his beinglcompuléorily
retired From:ﬁefvioe, by anvorder dt;16.12.1985
(Ex.P 5); issued by the Addi.Chier Personnel

Officer. His appeal, filed against that order

to the Chief Personnel Officer was also rejected
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after giving him a personal hegring.
Rccording to the applicaﬁt, he had
a very good record of sérvice for more than
2§ years'andfhad never been punished. He was
issued the memorandum of cﬁarges on 23.7.1985

under ‘the Railway Servants'(Discipline and

Appeal)Rules, charging him with failure to

.. ’

maintain devotion to duty, vioclating the

provisions of Rule 3(1)(ii) of the Railuway

" servants (Conduct JRules. The allegaticn on

which the charge was based was that 54 letters
wkiel w ere entrusted té him during the

period from 23.3.1985 to 21.6.1985 for

taking action. - But no action was actually
taken by hi; on any of the letters till
10.7.1985. After condﬁcting an inquiry

on 6.11.1985, in which the applicant parti-

‘cipated, the disciplinary authority imposed

the peﬁalty of compulsory retirement on hime.
His appeal as also subsequent revision
pgtitionjto the Chief Perspnnel Dfficer

and the General Manager r,espectively had

been rejected. In the present application
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before this -Tribunal, tha apﬁligant»
haS-pr§yed that”the penélty 6rder of

B the-disciplinary-authOrit; and the
’V'Drdenféﬁgi7J1.1986 af.the aépéllate
autﬁority and the order of the Qenefal__
'Manager, as the ¢evi310neau€hority, be

‘set aside -and .the respondents directed
‘t0freinst;te the applicant in sérvice, uith
. back wages.

R  The'learned counsel for the
.abpl;caﬁt statéd.that the cha;gesheet
iitself was defectiye because it was
Qagua-and didvnot-contain specific
details of the‘letters which uére alleged

to have been pending with t he apélicant.
.Besidesg thefrespohdenﬁs‘had not establ£Shed
. the chaﬁgefagainst;the app;ic?nt. in T he
inquiry held~on.6.11;1985,didn§t copfﬁrm )
to the prescribed-disciplinary rules, There
«ruas;danial-of~princip1es‘bf.naturai justice
during-the inquify because inspite of thg
applicantAstating:that~ha,had dis?dsad of

ball the letters and that no letters were

pending with him as earlier stated in a letter

D | A~
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sent by him on.6.11;1985,-n0 steps
were taken by the pre;enting officer
to proﬁe,the/pharge;against.him th;t
all or ;ome of,the,letters?entrusted
tﬁ him still remaiﬁfbndiépUSed. On
the'contrary, the inquiry.ufficeﬁ had
a?ked the-applicaﬁt to prove. that he

had disposed of all the papers entrusted
- A

“to him. The applicant had- already

stated in‘his letter on 6.1¥51985 and

i

again reiterated it during the inquiry

. that he was not in a position to

remember the files and give the disposal
of each of the papérs entrusted to him.
Yet, a conclusion, had been reached by

the inguiring authority that thé charge

| He sadadeot
_ amwd that the
was proved/. ¥s=dRs conclusion was not

basgdvoncévidence’uhichawaS'let in during

the inquiry. Heralsd»stated with referencs

to the judgement of the Supreme'Court in

Associated Cements Coey =vs.~ Their Workmen and anq@&x

(1963(11)=-LLI-396), that care must be
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, fair fhat:they should be at the very
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taken to see that domestic‘énquiries

do npf become embty formalitiss. The
Supreme Court had‘also held that in

a domestic enquiry, the employef should
take'steps firgt to lead Qvidence against‘

the workman charged.and‘that it is not

commencement of the inquiry,§I&§é{yscrass—examined
zxaniuakixu; even before any evidence

is led against them. In the éase of

tﬁe applicant this. is what exactly has

happened because the inquiring authority

had asked the applicant qn 25.10.1985

to atteﬁd the inguiry on 6.11.1985, with

a statement ‘in duplicate, showing the

action'taken on each letter, duly quoting

the letter number and date, under which

- reply was sent., In case any of theAletten4

was still pending disposal, the reasons
for same were also asked to be indicated
against such items. Such a procedure of

‘ a
asking the applicant to comply uith[pertain

requirement was in violation of the

)
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statutory rules for conducting the
disciplinary proceedings. Further,
- by asking the applicant to come up
with .his defence before the charge
is scught to be established in an
inguiry, the right of the appli;ant
to defend himself“is Qiolatgd. He
accordingly prayed‘that the impugned
orders be set aside and the raspondénts
ordered to reinstate the appiicant

7

in service.
' The learned counsel for the
‘.respondents’at the.outset'brought to
.our notice that the averment of t he
appliﬁant that his service has been

an unblemished one is far fgom truth
iﬁ as much as the applicant had been
charge sheeted on 14 occasions and had
been. imposed several penalties like,
censure = 4 ﬁimes, withholding of
increments .- 3 fimes, withholding of
passes = 5 times, reduction of pay in-

the time scale - once. He then stated

~
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‘ that there.uas noth;ng vague in

Ahee|
the chargeLbecause a list of 54
letters re;eiVed by him and which
had not been disposed of by 10.7.1985
had been%mneked to the chapge sheet. .
;The.appliqantlhad‘not_stated that he
_hadvnot‘geceiVSq the charge sheet with
the enclosure stated therein. On the
;can;rary;‘the learned counsel pointed
'out’that in his reply dt.14.10.1985
to the charge sheet he:Had admitted
the charge:and}had pleadéd that the
reason fér ﬁheqmissionk}n }aking
action on the ;etteré entrusted to

. that

him was not intentional aqqéit was caused
by his illness for which he had been
‘taking medicines continuously for the
V133§ 15 yga:s. When the applicant was
asked to attend the inquiry on 6.11.1985,
 5ui§h the sﬁatament of dispmsalé qf the
letters doné by him, the applicant ‘

attended the inquiry on that day and he

L~
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had .submitted a letter on the same day
in which he had claimed that all the
letters haq been disposed of and that no
* letter was stilllpehding diséosal Qith
him., In the said letter he had also
‘stated thét unlegs.the subject of each
letter is mentioned ;eparaté}y, it will
not be possible for him to prepare tﬁe‘
stétement showing the action taken on each
”pf‘thé letters. During the inquiry, he
was not able toc indicate the manner in

_ the ” .
which any of/54 letters had been diqused
of, E&ven though as a dealing hand he ought
to have known the files in which those
.Igttersafbuld haQe been taken up for disposal
and that'it'uas possibla“fo: him to geéz;he
files and advice disposal of the papers. The
inqqiry'of?icer‘thereafter rendered a finding
that the charge was proved because inspite of
the applicant s claim on 6.11.1985 that all

letters having been disﬁoged of, in a specific

reply to the charge sheet the applicant had
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admitted on 14-10.1985 that there was

(i . T . .
omission on his part to take action on
the letters entrusted to him and that -
it was not intentional, but due to his
ill-health. ©On actual verification also
it was neticed that there were some

\ . ,
" letters which had not been disposed of

and certain otaer letters whichwere nétv
3 traceablq‘at'ali.l:The disciplinary authority
agreed with fhe findings of the ihqﬁiry
qffiger and passgd the order of penalty
.vretiring the applicant compulsorily from
service.A , - -_ o
. oo . ,_ﬁﬂ.)-kg:y-eb')’ﬂ“"(“"(ﬁ
| The(learh§§'cegnsethas further
pointed dut_that in the appeal preferfed
ﬁy ghe gpplibant ta the Chief Persarnel -
DfFiC;r,'he~h§d onl? ;rged'zhs-points like
Fis having joined the se;tiqn only two ,
years earligr and.that nobody in the
section was willing to give him assistance
or extend cofopgratiuh_Fovhim in dischérging

his duties; He had aléd'pleaded that he was

suffering from mental disorder and was taking

R~
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:highly inthxicafing mediciﬁes.for that
pdrpﬁsé for the préuious 15 years. Yet

. . o put -

- another plea/forth by him in the appeal
was that he'héd a iargé fadily_to support.
‘¥he léarné&-counSeliE:;nﬁéd out that there
Qas nb mentiocn aﬁ all eithér about the
.induiry being deféctiv? or.about any‘
Wwrong finding ﬁhat letters which were
actQally qisbosed of had beep taken as not
'having beeh dispbsed-of.' The revision
petitioﬁ'alsovis morg'orhlESS on the

~same lines, These uere cdﬁsidered by

the conce:ﬁed authori%ies,'uith the

. o - aleo |
appellate authority giyiﬁgia chance

to the’épplicant to maké his submission
 6£aily befmréihim. Thereaffer, the appea;
as also the ravisiqn bétition were rejected.
The learﬁéd‘counsel for the respondents
concluded stating_ﬁhat'the applicant had

v Anpport W;x,,ofafxtqi@
=223 caseLand 2% prayed

not made out s

that the application be dismissed.
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The learned cdqnée{Afor*the
-vespondents also made available the
depér;mentél file.fq; our paruéal.‘
It’is seen that thebapplicént
had-sént a rep}y to the chérge sheet.
;on 14.10;1965 admitﬁing the charge,
vAccardingly, the;e was no necessity even

to have ﬁad an_inquiry. Yet, the inquiring
aythofity had evidently considered it
necessary to ascertaiﬁ as to whether thera
was any extenuating circgmstance'in favour
Qé the applicant, especia;ly.uhén health
ground had baen mentioned in the reply
dt;ﬁ4;1o:1985 by thguapp;icant.ivAccordingly
\he was asked tcvappeérbqn 6.51.1985_fora
preliminary inquiry uith;§tét9ment of
_disposalsgin‘respect of the letters‘entru;ted
ﬁd h;m, as pef the cﬁaggegheet." The
applicant appeared before the inquiring
) auihority, but- stated that he had actuaily'
| d18pésed ?thhg le?ters entrusted to him. -
%ﬁgﬂ@hf‘he learnéd counsel for the applicant

W Roocsion rmn

invited our attention to Associated Cements

L _—
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/

and stated that the employer should

not take ub thé examination of the

charged official in the first instance

in an inqhiry,<§n this case the respondents
RN

did not bring im witness to establish the

chaigs framed agéiﬁst the 5pplicént. The

v

‘chgrge had alrgédi been admitted by the

3 .
CAew

I

abblicant on 14.10.1985‘and it was open

‘ . so o
to the applicant if he/chose to either filel

é Qrittan statemeht even later as to when

disposalé were made if they had actually

been made or to intimata_them orally during

'ﬁhe inquiry. The applicant howsver did not

'.édéillﬁf that opportunity, but merely stated

that he had disposed'of all the letters.

' Each domestic inquiry will héve its oun

peculiaritises and the fact$s and circumstances

of each case have to be taken into consideration

while adjudgidg whether there has been

ény denialxof pridciples of natural justice,
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In #hiéicase,vcertaiﬁ létters wers
.entfusted to the apbiicant for disposal
énd ét one stéga, in repiy fo the
Ehafgeshéét the épblicént:ﬁad:admitted

| théf thosalletters h;d,nof‘been'dispesed.
Later if ge comes fofuérd.Qiﬁh a plea
.that all fhdsé léfﬁershhad already been

. disposed of,:iﬁ'uaé épeﬁ tu>him to state
as to uhen.fhose leétérs QereAdispﬁsed of
and in uhatvmanﬁér, becausé he was still
uorking ih“thg section and had comp;ete
;cdess to thelfiles which were in his

i cuétoéy.. As tHeAapﬁlféadt aid not avail
:v 6? thé opppftuﬁity giﬁenfto him, thg
disciplinar?.authority:hadfcoﬁa td the
cdnclgsion that tﬁe chéfgé'aéainst him

| : . basis. of the

was established on the/applicant?®s earlier
" admission on 14.10.1985. It was also noted
that on further checking;’th;re were some
letters which had ®eg indeed remained

i

undisposed of. Accordingly, we feel that'
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therg has ﬁo? been any denial of Xhn
opportunity to the applicaﬁt to defend
himself ;n the dispiplinary proceedings |
iqitiated against_him.» The grounds~ghich
had peen urged by him in his‘appeal as also
.ip the'revision!petition ?elate only to

his ill=health

ead his large family and
J . Lo

personal hardsh;p by alloQing the penaity
to é?anq.'Thase\uere'faken into consideration
b? ﬁhe authopities'coﬁcerned before rejecting
the appeal as alsbktha revision petition.
_ As the conclusion reached by the inqu@imgg
éuthority in the disciplinary prOCeedings
is not-basedlaither on'irrelgyant consideré-
itions or on the basi; éf.caprice, whim or

.arbitrariness, we hold that there is no

. 'justification for us to interfere with the

impugned orders of the respondents.

.. Accordingly, we dismiss the application,

{ 2(e1
(&,Venkataraman) ' (G.Sreedharan Nair)
Administrative Member = Judicial Member
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